SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
CHAPTER 4
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Authority
N.J.SA. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:4-1 et seq., 11A:7-13, 38:23A-2, 40A:9-1.3
through 1.10, 40A:14-9.9, 40A:14-10.1a, 40A:14-12, 40A:14-45,
40A:14-123.1a, 40A:14-127, 40A:14-127.1, 40A:14-180, P.L. 1992,
c.197 and Executive Order No. 10(1982).
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.291, effective May 8, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 4, Selection and Appointment, expires on May 8, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note

(App.Div.1977) affirmed 79 N.J. 78, 397 A.2d 1088 (1979).
Local service employer may only make intra-class transfers on a
temporary basis (citing former N.J.A.C. 4:1). In the Matter of Lemko,
151 N.J.Super. 242, 376 A.2d 971 (App.Div.1977).
Township was justified in twice bypassing appointment of police
lieutenant, who was on eligible list, to position of police captain.
Robert Oches v. Middletown Township, 96 N.J.A.R.2d (CSV) 647.
4A:4-1.2 Senior executive service appointments: State
service
(a) A senior executive service appointment may be made
to any position allocated to the senior executive service by
the Board.
(b) Permanent career service employees and qualified
persons without permanent status are eligible for senior
executive service appointments. See N.J.A.C. 4A:3-2.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (b).
4A:4-1.3 Unclassified appointments
(a) An unclassified appointment may be made to any title

1. The employee has been successfully tested in the
basic skills required for the promotional title;
2. The employee has not failed, within one year prior
to the announced closing date, a promotional examination
for that title. However, an employee who subsequently
passed an examination for that title shall be eligible for
promotion;
3. The number of interested eligibles for the pro­
motional examination referred to in (a) above does not
exceed the number of promotional appointments by more
than two; and
4. Veterans preference rights are not a factor.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a)4.
Amended by R.1997 d.443, effective October 20, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2731(a), 29 N.J.R. 4456(b).
Substantially amended (a); and in (a)3, inserted "for the promotion­
al examination referred to in (a) above".
Case Notes

statement that they have no knowledge of the content of the
examination as a result of information gained from or
furnished by other candidates who participated in the origi­
nal examination.
(i) In extraordinary circumstances, such as an examina­
tion that requires a multiple assessment of a candidate
which results in a group consensus rating by a panel of
experts, a make-up examination shall not be held. In such
4-8.1 Supp. 3-1-99
4A:4-2.9
cases, candidates will be so notified at least 45 days 'Prior to
the date of the examination. The only exception will be
documented error on the part of the Department of Person­
nel or appointing authority, in which case a make-up may be
granted if practicable.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
In (a): added language regarding police and fire promotional exami­
nations.
Relettered old (b)-(g) as (c)-(h) with no change in text.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (b), (e), (g) and (h).
Amended by R.1994 d.114, effective March 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4823(a), 26 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.285, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1183(a), 26 N.J.R. 2256(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.72, effective February 18, 1997.